

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

THE STATE OF OHIO ex rel. THE  
TOLEDO BLADE CO.,

\*

Relator,

\*

-vs-

\*

CASE NO. 10-161

ORIGINAL ACTION IN  
PROHIBITION

THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF  
HENRY COUNTY, OHIO, et al.,

\*

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RELATOR ON BEHALF OF THE  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS**

---

Max E. Rayle (0005389) – *Counsel of Record*  
Rayle, Matthews & Coon  
100 South Main Street  
Bowling Green, Ohio 43402  
(419) 354-4442 ph/(419) 353-9934 fax  
[mrayle@rmclawfirm.com](mailto:mrayle@rmclawfirm.com)

Fritz Byers (0002337) – *Counsel of Record*  
824 Spitzer Building  
Toledo, Ohio 43604  
(419) 241-8013 ph/(419) 241-4215 fax  
fbyers@accesstoledo.com

Ronald J. Kozar (0041903)  
Kettering Tower, Suite 2830  
40 North Main Street  
Dayton, OH 45423  
(937) 222-6764 ph/(937) 222-6765 fax  
[kozar@kozarlw.com](mailto:kozar@kozarlw.com)

Scott Ciolek (0082779)  
820 Spitzer Building  
Toledo, Ohio 43604  
(419) 740-5935 ph  
scott@cw.law.pro

Attorneys for Respondents

Attorneys for Relator

Lucy A. Dalglish (Minn. Bar #0257400) - *Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*  
Gregg P. Leslie (D.C. Bar #426092)  
Mara E. Zimmerman (D.C. Bar #502040)  
The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, 1101 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 1100  
Arlington, VA 22209-2211  
(703) 807-2100 ph  
ldalglish@rcfp.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. A prior restraint on the press is unconstitutional *per se* because it infringes upon clearly established rights under the First Amendment.....4

II. Pre-trial press coverage does not typically impair the jury, even in highly publicized cases.....6

    a. Press coverage in a criminal trial often does not significantly affect potential jurors, even if the coverage is extensive.....7

    b. When reviewing the issue of whether pretrial press coverage was so pervasive that it affected the jurors, this Court and others have usually found that the jury was not impaired.....8

III. Jury voir dire is the best method of ensuring an unbiased jury, not prior restraints on the press.....10

CONCLUSION.....11

PROOF OF SERVICE.....13

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **CASES**

<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. U.S. District Court</i> , 729 F.2d 1174 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 882 F.2d 850 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	2, 4
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>News Herald v. Ruyle</i> , 949 F.Supp. 510 (N.D. Ohio 1996).....	4
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	5
<i>State v. Ahmed</i> , 813 N.E.2d 637 (Ohio 2004).....	8, 9, 11
<i>State v. Bayless</i> , 357 N.E.2d 1035 (Ohio 1976). ....	10
<i>State ex rel. Dayton Newspapers v. Phillips</i> , 351 N.E.2d 127 (Ohio 1976).....	2, 4, 5,
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 837 N.E.2d 315 (Ohio 2005).....	3, 9, 10
<i>State v. Landrum</i> , 559 N.E.2d 710 (Ohio 1990).....	8
<i>State v. Trimble</i> , 911 N.E.2d 242 (Ohio 2009).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Haldeman</i> , 559 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>United States v. Ruggiero</i> , 20 F.3d 1387 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	9

### **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Richard Waites, <i>Mastering Voir Dire and Jury Selection</i> , 780 PLI/Lit 65 (2008).....	11
Michael J. Ahlen, <i>Voir Dire: What Can I Ask and What Can I Say?</i> , 72 N.D.L.Rev. 631 (1996).....	11
